

SCHEDULE 3

MODIFICATIONS RELATING TO POLICE AND FIRE

PART 2

Modification of statutory instruments

Fees in the Registers of Scotland Order 1995

- 3.—(1) The Fees in the Registers of Scotland Order 1995⁽¹⁾ is modified as follows.
- (2) In article 2 (interpretation)⁽²⁾, omit sub-paragraphs (c), (e) and (g).
- (3) In paragraph A(10) of section 1 of Part I of the Schedule (Land Register of Scotland)⁽³⁾—
- (a) omit “fire and rescue authority, joint fire and rescue board,”;
 - (b) omit “police authority,”; and
 - (c) after “Administration” insert “Scottish Police Authority or Scottish Fire and Rescue Service”.
- (4) In paragraph A(7)(b) of Part II of the Schedule (register of sasines recording fees)—
- (a) omit “fire and rescue authority, joint fire and rescue board”;
 - (b) omit “police authority,”; and
 - (c) after “Administration” insert “Scottish Police Authority or Scottish Fire and Rescue Service”.

(1) [S.I. 1995/1945](#).

(2) Article 2 has been amended for Scotland by [S.S.I. 2006/600](#). There are other amendments to article 2 which are not relevant to this Order.

(3) The Schedule was substituted by [S.S.I. 2010/404](#) and paragraph A(10) has been amended by [S.S.I. 2011/211](#).